“All-terrain vehicle” means any motorized nonhighway vehicle, other than 

an electric-assisted bicycle, that is fifty-five inches (55") or less in width 

measured from the outside of one (1) tire rim to the outside of the other 

tire rim, having a dry weight of one thousand five hundred (1,500) pounds 

or less, traveling on three (3) or more nonhighway tires. 

“Alley” means a street or highway intended to provide access to the rear 

or side of lots or buildings in urban districts and not intended for the 

purpose of through vehicular traffic.

[...]

member of the City Traffic Department designated by the Chief Traffic 

Engineer to act in his or her place. 

“Commercial motor vehicle” means a motor vehicle designed or used to 

transport passengers or property, if: 

(1)  The vehicle has a gross vehicle weight rating of twenty-six 

thousand one (26,001) or more pounds or such lesser rating, as 

determined by rules and regulations adopted by the Secretary, but 

shall not be more restrictive than the federal regulation; 

(2)  The vehicle is designed to transport sixteen (16) or more 

passengers, including the driver;

[...]

or other location where the funeral service is to be held, in the daylight 

hours, including a funeral lead vehicle or a funeral escort. 

“Golf cart” means a motor vehicle that does not have fewer than three (3) 

wheels in contact with the ground, an unladen weight of not more than one 

thousand eight hundred (1,800) pounds, is designed to be and is operated 

at not more than twenty-five (25) miles per hour and is designed to carry 

not more than four (4) persons including the driver. 

“Governing Body” means the Mayor and Council of this City. 

“Gross weight” means the weight of a vehicle without load plus the weight

[...]

“Micro utility truck” means any motor vehicle which is not less than forty-

eight inches (48") in width, has an overall length, including the bumper, of 

not more than one hundred sixty inches (160"), has an unladen weight, 

including fuel and fluids, of more than one thousand five hundred (1,500) 

pounds, can exceed forty (40) miles per hour as originally manufactured 

and is manufactured with a metal cab. “Micro utility truck” does not include 

a work-site utility vehicle or recreational off-highway vehicle. 

“Minimal risk condition” means a reasonably safe state to which an

[...]

“Recreational off-highway vehicle” means any motor vehicle greater than 

fifty inches (50") but not greater than seventy-five inches (75") in width, 

having a dry weight greater than one thousand five hundred (1,500) 

pounds but not greater than three thousand five hundred (3,500) pounds, 

traveling on four (4) or more nonhighway tires, having a nonstraddle seat 

and steering wheel for steering control. 

“Recreational vehicle” means a vehicular-type unit built on or for use on a 

chassis and designed primarily as living quarters for recreational,

[...]

use of either hand, except to activate or deactivate a feature or function. 

“Work-site utility vehicle” means any motor vehicle which is not less than 

forty-eight inches (48") in width, has an overall length, including the 

bumper, of not more than one hundred thirty-five inches (135"), has an 

unladen weight, including fuel and fluids, of more than eight hundred (800) 

pounds and is equipped with four (4) or more low-pressure tires, a 

steering wheel and a bench or bucket-type seating allowing at least two 

(2) people to sit side-by-side, and which may be equipped with a bed or